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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Emmett School District No. 221 
Emmett, Idaho 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Emmett School District No. 221 (the District), 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Basis for Qualified Opinion on Governmental Activities 
 
Management has not performed the actuarial calculations for other post-employment benefits for the 
governmental activities and, accordingly, has not considered the District’s other post-employment 
benefit liability. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that a 
liability be recorded for other post-employment benefits, which would decrease net position, increase 
liabilities, and increase expenses in the governmental activities. The amount by which this departure 
would affect net position, liabilities, and expenses in the governmental activities has not been 
determined. 
 
Qualified Opinion 
 
In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the “Basis for Qualified Opinion on 
Governmental Activities” paragraph, the financial statements referred to previously present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the governmental activities of Emmett School District No. 
221, as of June 30, 2014, and the changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Unmodified Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Emmett School District No. 221, as of June 30, 2014, and the respective changes in financial position 
thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison information on pages 28 through 29 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do 
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do 
not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that governmental accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. 
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Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise Emmett School District No. 221’s basic financial statements. The combining 
nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and Budget 
Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is also not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
The combining nonmajor fund financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining nonmajor fund 
financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 9, 
2014 on our consideration of Emmett School District No. 221’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 
 

Bailey & Co. 
Nampa, Idaho 
October 9, 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Emmett School District No. 221
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2014

Governmental 
Activities

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,847,680$     
Receivables, Net:

Property Taxes 901,367
Intergovernmental 1,330,645

Inventory 39,703
Capital Assets:

Land and Construction In Progress 737,227
Buildings, Net 11,522,387
Equipment, Net 2,178,671

Total Assets 18,557,680

Deferred Outflows 0

Liabilities
Salaries and Benefits Payable 1,910,939
Accrued Interest 80,727
Long-Term Liabilities:

Due Within One Year:
Bonds and Notes Payable 870,000
Capital Lease 69,459

Due in More Than One Year:
Bonds and Notes Payable 3,860,000
Capital Lease 570,765

Total Liabilities 7,361,890

Deferred Inflows
Deferred Gain on Refunding 284,077

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 8,783,984
Restricted for:

Debt Service 741,127
Capital Project Funds 115,415
Special Revenue 472,041
Unrestricted 799,146
Total Net Position 10,911,713$   

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.
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Program Revenues
Charges for Operating  Capital  

Expenses
Services and 

Sales
Grants and 

Contributions
Grants and 

Contributions
Governmental 

Activities
Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:
Instruction 10,458,351$   0$                 2,823,478$     0$                 (7,634,873)$     
Support Services 6,948,382 0 132,225 0 (6,816,157)
Food Service 942,021 197,218 736,392 0 (8,411)
Interest and Fees 196,424 0 0 0 (196,424)

Total Governmental Activities 18,545,178$   197,218$      3,692,095$     0$                 (14,655,865)

2,479,199
12,181,530

1,257
234,178

14,896,164
240,299

10,671,414
10,911,713$    

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

Net Position, Ending

State Sources
Earnings on Investments
Other

General Revenues:
Property Taxes

Total General Revenues and Special Items
Change in Net Position

Emmett School District No. 221
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position -

Net Position, Beginning - Restated
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Emmett School District No. 221
Balance Sheet -

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2014

General Debt Service

Other 
Governmental 

Funds

Total 
Governmental 

Funds
Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 990,393$     462,682$      394,605$       1,847,680$    
Receivables, Net:

Property Taxes 542,195 359,172 0 901,367
Intergovernmental 648,201 0 682,444 1,330,645

Internal Balances 279,284 0 0 279,284
Inventory 0 0 39,703 39,703
Total Assets 2,460,073 821,854 1,116,752 4,398,679

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 2,460,073$  821,854$      1,116,752$    4,398,679$    

Liabilities
Internal Balances 0$                0$                 279,284$       279,284$       
Salaries and Benefits Payable 1,660,927 0 250,012 1,910,939

Total Liabilities 1,660,927 0 529,296 2,190,223

Deferred Inflows
Unavailable Property Tax Revenue 81,411 56,982 0 138,393

Fund Balances
Nonspendable

Inventory 0 0 39,703 39,703
Restricted 0 764,872 547,753 1,312,625
Unassigned 717,735 0 0 717,735

Total Fund Balances 717,735 764,872 587,456 2,070,063
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows,

and Fund Balances 2,460,073$  821,854$      1,116,752$    4,398,679$    

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.
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Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 2,070,063$     

 

Land and Construction in Progress 737,227$        
Buildings, Net of $12,596,800 Accumulated Depreciation 11,522,387
Equipment, Net of $3,160,317 Accumulated Depreciation 2,178,671

14,438,285

138,393

Accrued Interest (80,727)
Bonds Payable (4,730,000)
Capital Leases (640,224)
Unamortized Premium (284,077)

Total Long-Term Liabilities (5,654,301)

Total Net Position-Governmental Activities 10,911,713$   

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

Emmett School District No. 221
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of the Governmental

Funds to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2014

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current 
period and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the funds. Likewise, recognition 
of gains and losses on bond refundings occurs in the year they are refunded in the 
funds but are deferred in the governmental activities. Long-term liabilities and 
deferrals at year end consist of:

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are 
different because of the following:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in governmental funds.  Those assets consist of:

Property taxes receivable will be collected this year, but are not available soon enough 
to pay for current period expenditures and, therefore, are unavailable in the funds.
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Emmett School District No. 221
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances -
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

General Debt Service

Other 
Governmental 

Funds

Total 
Governmental 

Funds
Revenues
Property Taxes 1,500,482$   986,991$    0$                  2,487,473$     
State Sources 12,149,215 0 32,315 12,181,530     
Grants and Contributions 1,055,058 0 2,637,037 3,692,095       
Charges for Services 0 0 197,218 197,218          
Earnings on Investments 473 784 0 1,257              
Other 111,447 0 122,731 234,178          

Total Revenues 14,816,675 987,775 2,989,301 18,793,751

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 8,696,209 0 1,640,585 10,336,794
Support Services 5,998,093 0 382,770 6,380,863
Food Service 21,460 0 920,561 942,021

Debt Service:
Principal 66,781 835,000 0 901,781
Interest 27,412 220,675 0 248,087
Bond Fees 0 1,000 0 1,000

Capital Outlay 264,174 0 4,453 268,627
Total Expenditures 15,074,129 1,056,675 2,948,369 19,079,173

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (257,454) (68,900) 40,932 (285,422)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)  
Transfers In  0 0 85,683 85,683
Transfers Out (85,683) 0 0 (85,683)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (85,683) 0 85,683 0

Net Change in Fund Balances (343,137) (68,900) 126,615 (285,422)

Fund Balances - Beginning 1,060,872 833,772 460,841 2,355,485
Fund Balances - Ending 717,735$      764,872$    587,456$       2,070,063$     

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.
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Total Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (285,422)$     

Capital Outlay 443,129$     
Depreciation Expense (863,578)

Net Adjustment (420,449)

12,967

Bond Payable 835,000
Capital Lease 66,781

901,781

(8,274)

39,696

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 240,299$      

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

Because some property taxes will not be collected for several months after the District's fiscal 
year ends, they are not considered as "available" revenues in the governmental funds and are, 
instead, counted as deferred inflows. They are, however, recorded as revenues in the Statement 
of Activities.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Emmett School District No. 221
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balances of the Governmental
Funds to the Statement of Activities

The deferred gain on refinanced debt is recognized over the life of the bond in the Statement of 
Activities but was recognized in full in the fund financial statements when the bond was 
refinanced.

Accrued interest on long-term debt is not considered a current financial use in the fund financial 
statements but is recognized in the government-wide statements. This adjustment represents the 
change in the accrued balance.

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because 
of the following:

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, in the Statement of 
Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their useful lives as depreciation expense. In 
the current period these amounts are:

Debt proceeds are reported as financing sources in governmental funds and thus contribute to the 
change in fund balance. In the Statement of Net Position, however, issuing debt increases long 
term liabilities and does not affect the Statement of Activities. Similarly, repayment of debt is an 
expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the 
Statement of Net Position.
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Emmett School District No. 221
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2014

Agency Private-Purpose
Funds Trust Funds Total

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 239,760$    17,851$              257,611$    

Deferred Outflows 0                 0                         0                 

Liabilities
Due to Student Groups 239,760      0 239,760      

Deferred Inflows 0                 0                         0                 

Net Position
Restricted For Scholarships $                0 17,851$              17,851$      

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.
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Private-Purpose
Trust Fund

Additions
Contributions 300$                   
Investment Income 21                       

Total Additions 321                     

Deductions
Scholarships Awarded 2,000                  
Bank Fees 40                       

Total Deductions 2,040                  

Changes in Net Position (1,719)                 

Net Position - Beginning 19,570                
Net Position - Ending 17,851$              

part of the financial statements.

Emmett School District No. 221
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

The accompanying notes are an integral
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Emmett School District No. 221 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

15 

 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
A. Reporting Entity 

 
Emmett School District No. 221 (the “District”) is governed by the School 
District Board of Education (the “Board”), which has responsibility and control 
over all activities related to public school education within the District. The District 
receives funding from local, state, and federal government sources and must 
comply with all of the requirements of these funding source entities. However, the 
District is not included in any other governmental reporting entity as defined by 
generally accepted accounting principles. Board members are elected by the 
public and have decision-making authority, the power to designate management, 
the ability to significantly influence operations, and the primary accountability for 
fiscal matters. In addition, the District’s reporting entity does not contain any 
component units. 
 

B. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting 
 

Basis of Presentation 
 

Government-wide Statements:  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities display information about the financial activities of the overall District, 
except for fiduciary activities. Eliminations have been made to minimize the 
double counting of internal activities. Governmental activities generally are 
financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange 
transactions.  
 
The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and 
program revenues for each function of the District’s governmental activities. 

 
 Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a 

program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a 
particular function.  

 
 Indirect expensesexpenses of the District related to the 

administration and support of the District’s programs, such as 
personnel and accountingare not allocated to programs. 

 
 Program revenues include (a) charges paid by the recipients of goods 

or services offered by the programs and (b) grants and contributions 
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of 
a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program  
 



Emmett School District No. 221 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
revenues, including all taxes and state formula aid, are presented as 
general revenues. 

 
Fund Financial Statements:  The fund financial statements provide information 
about the District’s funds, including fiduciary funds. Separate statements for each 
fund categorygovernmental and fiduciaryare presented. The emphasis of 
fund financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a 
separate column. All remaining governmental funds are aggregated and reported 
as nonmajor funds. 

 
The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 
 General fund. This is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all 

financial resources of the District, except those required to be accounted for 
in another fund. 

 Debt Service fund. This fund accounts for the resources accumulated and 
payments made for principal and interest on long-term general obligation 
debt of governmental activities. 

 
The District reports the following fiduciary fund types: 

 
 Private-Purpose Trust fund. This fund reports a trust arrangement under 

which principal and income benefit a college scholarship program. 
 Agency funds. These funds account for assets held by the District as an 

agent for various student groups and clubs. 
 

Basis of Accounting  
 

The government-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using 
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place.  
 
Nonexchange transactions, in which the District gives (or receives) value without 
directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes, 
grants, and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is 
recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants 
and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements 
have been satisfied. 
 



Emmett School District No. 221 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this 
method, revenues are recognized when measurable and available. The District 
considers all revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if they 
are collected within sixty days after year-end. Expenditures are recorded when 
the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general 
long-term debt, and claims and judgments, which are recognized as expenditures 
to the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported 
as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term liabilities 
and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing sources.  

 
Fund Balance Reporting in Governmental Funds 
 
Different measurement focuses and bases of accounting are used in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position and in the governmental fund 
Balance Sheet. The District uses the following fund balance categories in the 
governmental fund Balance Sheet: 
 

 Nonspendable. Balances in permanent funds, prepaid items, and 
inventories that are permanently precluded from conversion to cash. 

 Restricted. Balances constrained to a specific purpose by enabling 
legislation, external parties, or constitutional provisions. 

 Unassigned. Balances available for any purpose. 
 
The remaining fund balance classifications (committed and assigned) are either 
not applicable or no formal policy has yet been established to be able to utilize 
such classifications of fund balance. However, if there had been committed 
funds, these amounts would have been decided by the Board of Trustees, the 
District’s highest level of decision making authority, through a formal action. The 
Board of Trustees would also have the authority to assign funds or authorize 
another official to do so. 
 
Under the terms of grant agreements, the District funds certain programs by a 
combination of specific cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and 
general revenues. Thus, when program expenses are incurred, there are both 
restricted and unrestricted net position or fund balance available to finance the 
program. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it 
is the government’s intent to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted 
resources as they are needed. 
 
 



Emmett School District No. 221 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
There is also no formal policy regarding the use of committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balances. However, it is the District’s intent that when an 
expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted 
classifications of fund balance could be used, the District considers committed 
amounts to be reduced first, followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned 
amounts. 
 
All special revenue funds are restricted by either the federal government or the 
State of Idaho and must be spent according to the stipulations of the 
corresponding federal or state program. The State of Idaho also requires that 
capital projects and debt service be accounted for in their own funds, and 
therefore, are also restricted. 
 

C. Assets and Liabilities 
 

Cash Equivalents 
 

The District requires all cash belonging to the District to be placed in custody of 
the Clerk/Business Manager. A “Pooled Cash” concept is, therefore, used in 
maintaining the cash and investment accounts in the accounting records. Under 
this method, all cash is pooled for investment purposes and each fund has equity 
in the pooled amount. All amounts included in the pooled cash and investment 
accounts are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. See Note 2. 
 
Inventories  
 
Inventories on government-wide and fund financial statements are stated at cost 
and are expensed when used. Inventory in governmental funds consists of 
expendable supplies held for consumption, and is valued on the FIFO (First-in-
First-out) basis. 
 
Property Tax Calendar 
 
The District levies its real property taxes through the county by the 2nd Monday in 
September of each year based upon the assessed valuation as of the previous 
July 1. Property taxes are due in two installments on December 20 and June 20 
and are considered delinquent on January 1 and July 1, at which time the 
property is subject to lien. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are reported at actual or estimated historical cost based on 
appraisals or deflated current replacement cost. Contributed assets are reported 
at estimated fair value at the time received. 
 
Capitalization thresholds (the dollar value above which asset acquisitions are 
added to the capital asset accounts), depreciation methods, and estimated useful 
lives of capital assets reported in the government-wide statements are shown 
below: 
 

 Capitalization Depreciation Estimated 
 Policy Method Useful Life 

Buildings and Improvements $5,000 Straight-Line  15 – 40 Years 
Equipment and Buses $5,000 Straight-Line 5 – 15 Years 
 
Depreciation is used to allocate the actual or estimated historical cost of all 
capital assets over their estimated useful lives. The District has no infrastructure. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
The District provides sick leave and vacation to the full-time non-certified 
employees. The District has a use-or-lose policy in place and, accordingly, no 
liability has been recorded. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Bond Premiums/Discounts 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term 
obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities’ 
Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and 
amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond 
premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance costs during the current 
period. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits 
 
As of June 30, 2014, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $1,950,984 and 
the respective bank balances totaled $2,321,117. $308,590 of the total bank balance 
was insured or collateralized with pooled securities held by the pledging institution in the 
name of the District. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government’s 
deposits may not be returned. As of June 30, 2014, $2,012,527 of the District’s deposits 
were not covered by federal depository insurance or by collateral held by the District’s 
agent or pledging financial institution’s trust department or agent in the name of the 
District, and thus were exposed to custodial credit risk. The District does not have a 
formal policy limiting its exposure to custodial credit risk. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Investments 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counter party to an investment will 
not fulfill its obligations. The District does not have a formal policy limiting its custodial 
credit risk for investments. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
The District does not have a formal policy limiting investment maturities that would help 
manage its exposure to fair value losses from increasing interest rates. 
 
Investments 
 
The District voluntarily participates in the State of Idaho Investment Pool which has not 
been rated. The pool is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or 
any other regulatory body. Oversight of the pool is with the State Treasurer, and Idaho  
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3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 

 
Code defines allowable investments. The fair value of the District’s investment in the 
pool is the same as the value of the pool shares. 
 
The District follows Idaho Statute that outlines qualifying investment options as follows: 
 

Idaho Code authorizes the District to invest any available funds in obligations 
issued or guaranteed by the United States Treasury, the State of Idaho, local 
Idaho municipalities and taxing districts, the Farm Credit System, or Idaho public 
corporations, as well as time deposit accounts and repurchase agreements. 

 
The District’s investments at June 30, 2014, are summarized below: 

 

Investment Type Fair Value Less Than 1 1-5

External Investment Pool 154,307$             154,307$             0$                         

Investment Maturities (in Years)

 
 
At year-end, deposits and investments were reported in the basic financial statements in 
the following categories: 
 

Governmental Fiduciary
 Activities  Funds  Total 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,733,354$    217,630$ 1,950,984$ 
Investments categorized as deposits 114,326         39,981      154,307       

1,847,680$    257,611$ 2,105,291$  
 
 
3. RECEIVABLE – INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

 
Amounts due from other governments consist of $648,201 due from the State of Idaho 
for school support, and $682,443 due from the federal government through the State of 
Idaho for various federal programs for a total of $1,330,644. 
 

4. RECEIVABLES - LOCAL SOURCES AND DEFERRED REVENUE 
 

The District receives tax revenue from Gem and Boise Counties. The counties are 
responsible for property valuation and collection of tax levies. The taxes that have not 
been remitted to the District by the counties as of June 30, 2014, are considered by the 
District as a receivable. 
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4. RECEIVABLES - LOCAL SOURCES AND DEFERRED REVENUE (continued) 
 

The District follows the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s rules in the 
recording of its property tax as a receivable. Taxes not collected within 60 days after 
June 30, 2014, are not considered available for use by the District and are recorded as 
deferred inflows in the fund financial statements.  

 
 
5. INVENTORY 
 

The only inventory item maintained by the District is in the Food Service fund. At June 
30, 2014, the inventory balance was $39,703 calculated using the FIFO method. 

 
 
6. SALARIES AND BENEFITS PAYABLE 
 

The District follows the practice of paying contracted salaries and related benefits over a 
12-month period, which differs from the 9-month earned school-year period that runs 
from approximately September 1 to May 31 of each year. Contracts payable, as 
reflected at June 30, 2014, represent amounts unpaid at that date on employee 
contracts and related benefits. Since the amount of salaries and related benefits due to 
employees are pertinent to the school year, such amounts have been accrued as 
salaries payable and related liabilities in the governmental fund types of the District with 
related expenditures recorded in the current fiscal year’s operations. 
 
 

7. PENSION PLAN 
 

Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho (PERSI) - The PERSI Base Plan, a cost 
sharing multiple-employer public retirement system, was created by the Idaho State 
Legislature. It is a defined benefit plan requiring that both the member and the employer 
contribute. The Plan provides benefits based on members’ years of service, age, and 
compensation. In addition, benefits are provided for disability, death, and survivors of 
eligible members or beneficiaries. The authority to establish and amend benefit 
provisions is established in Idaho Code. Designed as a mandatory system for eligible 
state and school district employees, the legislation provided for other political 
subdivisions to participate by contractual agreement with PERSI. After five years of 
credited service, members become fully vested in retirement benefits earned to date. 
 
Members are eligible for retirement benefits upon attainment of the ages specified for 
their employment classification. For each month of credited service, the annual service 
retirement allowance is 2.0% (2.3% police/firefighter) of the average monthly salary for 
the highest consecutive 42 months. 
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7. PENSION PLAN (continued) 

 
PERSI issues publicly available stand alone financial reports that include audited 
financial statements and required supplementary information. These reports may be 
obtained from PERSI’s website www.persi.idaho.gov. 
 
The actuarially determined contribution requirements of the District and its employees 
are established and may be amended by the PERSI Board of Trustees. For the year 
ended June 30, 2014, the required contribution rate as a percentage of covered payrolls 
for members was 6.79% for general members and 8.36% for police/firefighters. The 
employer rate as a percentage of covered payroll was 11.32% for general members and 
11.66% for police/firefighter members. The District employer contributions required and 
paid were $1,144,210, $1,010,708, and $956,268, for the three years ended June 30, 
2014, 2013, and 2012, respectively. 

 
 
8. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and 
adjustment. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor 
cannot be determined at this time although the District expects such amounts, if any, to 
be immaterial. 

 
 
9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 

In prior years, the District has issued General Obligation Bonds to provide funds for the 
acquisition, construction, and remodel of major capital facilities. General Obligation 
Bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the District. 
 
The District also leases certain equipment under long-term lease agreements. Certain 
leases have been recorded as capital leases and others as operating leases. The cost 
and related depreciation for the assets held under capital leases consist of: 
 
Equipment 1,211,976$ 
Less: accumulated amortization (included as depreciation

    on the accompanying financial statements) (353,493)     
858,483$     
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9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

 
A summary of long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2014, is as follows: 
 

 Maturity  Current 

 Date  Rate  Beginning  Increases  Decreases  Ending  Portion 

Governmental Activities:

2005 GOB Refund 2019 3% - 4.5% 5,565,000$    0$                 (835,000)$     4,730,000$    870,000$ 

Lease - Consrv Equp 2022 5.96% 707,005         0                    (66,781)         640,224         69,459      

6,272,005      0                    (901,781)       5,370,224      939,459    

Unamort. Deferred Gain on Refinancing 323,773         0                    (39,696)         284,077         0                

6,595,778$    0$                 (941,477)$     5,654,301$    939,459$ 
 

 
Debt service requirements on long-term debt at June 30, 2014, are as follows: 
 

Bonds and Notes Capital Leases
 Year Ending 

June 30,  Principal  Interest  Total  Principal  Interest  Total 

2015 870,000$     186,575$     1,056,575$    69,459$    24,734$     94,193$       

2016 905,000       151,075       1,056,075      72,244     21,949      94,193         

2017 940,000       111,825       1,051,825      75,140     19,053      94,193         

2018 985,000       68,512         1,053,512      78,153     16,040      94,193         

2019 1,030,000    23,175         1,053,175      81,286     12,907      94,193         

2020-2022 0                0                 0                  263,942    18,638      282,580       

4,730,000$  541,162$     5,271,162$    640,224$  113,321$   753,545$      
 
 
10. LEASE COMMITMENTS 
 

Operating Leases 
 
The District leases eighteen copy machines from Xerox located at the District Office, 
High School, Middle School, Black Canyon, Carberry Intermediate, Shadow Butte 
Elementary, Ola Elementary, Sweet Elementary, the Patriot Center, and the Trans 
Shop. The lease periods are for five years and it is anticipated that the copiers will be 
returned at the end of the lease periods. The rental terms began in 2008, 2009, and 
2014. 
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10. LEASE COMMITMENTS (continued) 
 

Future minimum lease payments are as follows: 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Amount

2015 125,445$ 
2016 125,445   
2017 123,460   
2018 31,376      
2019 1,188        

406,914$  
 

Operating lease expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2014, were $127,816. 
 
 
11. OTHER COMMITMENTS 

 
The District has several credit cards with a total credit limit of $30,000. As of June 30, 
2014, none of the available credit was in use. 
 
 

12. INTERFUND BALANCES AND ACTIVITY 
 

Balances due to/from other funds at June 30, 2014, consist of the following: 
 

$ 279,284 Due to the General fund from other nonmajor governmental funds 
representing short-term loans to cover cash overdrafts. 

 
 
13. TRANSFERS TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 

 
Transfers during the year occurred as follows: 
 

85,683$   From the General fund to a nonmajor fund for bus depreciation.  
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14. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omission; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
The District has transferred most of its risk by purchasing commercial insurance.  
 
Workman’s Compensation insurance is purchased though the Idaho State Insurance 
Fund. Employee health and accident insurance is purchased through Regence of Idaho. 
All other insurance has been purchased through Fred A. Moreton and Company.  
 
The District’s risk management activities are recorded in the General fund. Part of this 
function is to administer the employee health insurance pool on a cost reimbursement 
basis. The District could incur a limited amount of risk in operating this pool. 
 
 

15. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, was as follows: 
 

6/30/2013 Additions Dispositions 6/30/2014

Governmental Activities:

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:

Land 425,000$       0$                0$             425,000$       

Construction in Progress 0                  312,227        0               312,227        

Total Historical Cost 425,000        312,227        0               737,227        

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:

Buildings 24,119,187    0                  0               24,119,187    

Equipment 5,208,086      130,902        0               5,338,988      

Total Historical Cost 29,327,273    130,902        0               29,458,175    

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings 11,977,627    619,173        0               12,596,800    

Equipment 2,915,912      244,405        0               3,160,317      

Total Accumulated Depreciation 14,893,539    863,578        0               15,757,117    

Net Depreciable Assets 14,433,734    (732,676)       0               13,701,058    

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets - Net 14,858,734$  (420,449)$     0$             14,438,285$   
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15. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 
 
Depreciation expense was charged to the functions of the District as follows: 
 
Governmental Activities:

Instruction 121,557$  
Support Services 742,021     

863,578$   
 

16. NET POSITION RESTATEMENT 
 
As a result of the adoptions of GASB Statement No. 65, the beginning net position of 
governmental activities has been restated to reflect the expense of prior year bond 
issuance costs.  This resulted in a decrease of beginning net position of $59,377. 
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Emmett School District No. 221
Budgetary (GAAP Basis) Comparison Schedule

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Original Final Actual Variance
Revenues
Property Taxes 1,546,989$    1,449,897$    1,500,482$   50,585$        
State Sources 12,733,240 12,041,477 12,149,215 107,738
Grants and Contributions 926,000 1,099,300 1,055,058 (44,242)
Earnings on Investments 1,000 1,000 473 (527)
Other 76,000 76,000 111,447 35,447

Total Revenues 15,283,229 14,667,674 14,816,675 149,001

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 8,827,103 8,775,523 8,696,209 79,314
Support Services 6,386,266 6,025,630 5,998,093 27,537
Food Service 22,000 22,930 21,460 1,470

Debt Service:
Principal 95,000 94,200 66,781 27,419
Interest 0 0 27,412 (27,412)

Capital Outlay 303,500 187,371 264,174 (76,803)
Contingency Reserve 590,000 590,000 0 590,000

Total Expenditures 16,223,869 15,695,654 15,074,129 621,525

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (940,640) (1,027,980) (257,454) 770,526

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 48,110 52,562 0 (52,562)
Transfers Out (97,470) (85,455) (85,683) (228)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (49,360) (32,893) (85,683) (52,790)

Net Change in Fund Balances (990,000) (1,060,873) (343,137) 717,736

Fund Balances - Beginning 990,000 1,060,873 1,060,872 (1)
Fund Balances - Ending 0$                  0$                  717,735$      717,735$      

Budgeted Amounts

28



Emmett School District No. 221 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

29 

 
1. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 
 

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the 
financial statements: 

 
A. Prior to June 1, the Superintendent and Board of Trustees prepare a proposed 

operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following July 1. The operating 
budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

 
B. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments.  

 
C. Prior to July 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage at a board meeting. 
 
D. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during 

the year for all the funds. Formal budgetary integration was employed for Debt 
Service funds even though effective budgetary control is alternatively achieved 
through general obligation bond indenture provisions. 

 
E. Budgets for the governmental funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally 

accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
 
F. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or amended by the Board of Trustees. 
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School Buy Down
Federal Health Go On Insurance
Forest Grant Grant Pool

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,503$   4,341$   37,970$    79,002$      
Receivables, Net:

Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Inventory 0 0 0 0

Total Assets 31,503 4,341 37,970 79,002

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 31,503$   4,341$   37,970$    79,002$      

Liabilities
Internal Balances 0$            0$          0$             0$               
Salaries and Benefits

Payable 0 0 0 0
Total Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Deferred Inflows 0 0 0 0

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 0 0 0 0
Restricted 31,503 4,341 37,970 79,002

Total Fund Balances 31,503 4,341 37,970 79,002

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
and Fund Balances 31,503$   4,341$   37,970$    79,002$      

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet  - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds

June 30, 2014
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June 30, 2014
(continued)

Lifetime Driver's Kahn
Sports Education Academy

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,994$     20,008$    0$              
Receivables, Net:

Intergovernmental 0 0 0
Inventory 0 0 0

Total Assets 3,994 20,008 0

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 3,994$     20,008$    0$              

Liabilities
Internal Balances 0$            0$             0$              
Salaries and Benefits

Payable 0 0 0
Total Liabilities 0 0 0

Deferred Inflows 0 0 0

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 0 0 0
Restricted 3,994 20,008 0

Total Fund Balances 3,994 20,008 0

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
and Fund Balances 3,994$     20,008$    0$              
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Title I Title I
Title I Migrant Delinquent Title VI-B

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0$               0$           0$             0$               
Receivables, Net:

Intergovernmental 166,970 13,817 6,256 164,954
Inventory 0 0 0 0

Total Assets 166,970 13,817 6,256 164,954

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 166,970$    13,817$  6,256$      164,954$    

Liabilities
Internal Balances 77,210$      3,855$    1,958$      57,265$      
Salaries and Benefits

Payable 70,272 1,116 2,927 64,922
Total Liabilities 147,482 4,971 4,885 122,187

Deferred Inflows 0 0 0 0

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 0 0 0 0
Restricted 19,488 8,846 1,371 42,767

Total Fund Balances 19,488 8,846 1,371 42,767

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
and Fund Balances 166,970$    13,817$  6,256$      164,954$    

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet  - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds

June 30, 2014
(continued)
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Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet  - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds

June 30, 2014
(continued)

Title VI-B Title
Preschool Title V II-A Gear Up

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,485$      0$             0$           0$            
Receivables, Net:

Intergovernmental 1,280 98,476 49,723 18,227
Inventory 0 0 0 0

Total Assets 3,765 98,476 49,723 18,227

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 3,765$      98,476$    49,723$  18,227$   

Liabilities
Internal Balances 0$             25,454$    40,189$  10,659$   
Salaries and Benefits

Payable 3,765 8,179 7,269 6,968
Total Liabilities 3,765 33,633 47,458 17,627

Deferred Inflows 0 0 0 0

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 0 0 0 0
Restricted 0 64,843 2,265 600

Total Fund Balances 0 64,843 2,265 600

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
and Fund Balances 3,765$      98,476$    49,723$  18,227$   
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21st Century 21st Century Food
Grant Ready Grant Service Total

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0$                0$                 99,887$       279,190$     
Receivables, Net:

Intergovernmental 31,379 60,224 71,138 682,444
Inventory 0 0 39,703 39,703

Total Assets 31,379 60,224 210,728 1,001,337

Deferred Outflows 0 0 0 0

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 31,379$       60,224$        210,728$     1,001,337$  

Liabilities
Internal Balances 22,319$       40,375$        0$                279,284$     
Salaries and Benefits

Payable 8,370 19,849 56,375 250,012
Total Liabilities 30,689 60,224 56,375 529,296

Deferred Inflows 0 0 0 0

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 0 0 39,703 39,703
Restricted 690 0 114,650 432,338

Total Fund Balances 690 0 154,353 472,041

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
and Fund Balances 31,379$       60,224$        210,728$     1,001,337$  

Combining Balance Sheet  - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Emmett School District No. 221

June 30, 2014
(continued)
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School Buy Down
Federal Health Go On Insurance
Forest Grant Grant Pool

Revenues
State Sources 0$            0$            0$             0$               
Grants and Contributions 35,769 0 40,000 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 40,000 53,718

Total Revenues 35,769 0 80,000 53,718

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 63,976 825 66,583 0
Support Services 0 0 0 148,039
Food Service 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
Total Expenditures 63,976 825 66,583 148,039

Net Change in Fund Balances (28,207) (825) 13,417 (94,321)

Fund Balances - Beginning 59,710 5,166 24,553 173,323
Fund Balances - Ending 31,503$   4,341$     37,970$    79,002$      

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014
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Lifetime Driver's Kahn
Sports Education Academy

Revenues
State Sources 0$            32,315$   0$              
Grants and Contributions 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0
Other 3,200 0 0

Total Revenues 3,200 32,315 0

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 3,195 23,855 2,386
Support Services 0 0 0
Food Service 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Total Expenditures 3,195 23,855 2,386

Net Change in Fund Balances 5 8,460 (2,386)

Fund Balances - Beginning 3,989 11,548 2,386
Fund Balances - Ending 3,994$     20,008$   0$              

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

(continued)
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Title I Title I
Title I Migrant Delinquent Title VI-B

Revenues
State Sources 0$              0$         0$             0$            
Grants and Contributions 538,327 19,566 25,544 463,275
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 538,327 19,566 25,544 463,275

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 495,161 10,429 21,478 436,498
Support Services 22,610 822 0 18,327
Food Service 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 1,068 0 2,695 0
Total Expenditures 518,839 11,251 24,173 454,825

Net Change in Fund Balances 19,488 8,315 1,371 8,450

Fund Balances - Beginning 0 531 0 34,317
Fund Balances - Ending 19,488$     8,846$  1,371$      42,767$   

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

(continued)
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Title VI-B Title
Preschool Title V II-A Gear Up

Revenues
State Sources 0$            0$               0$            0$          
Grants and Contributions 18,245 294,473 132,225 63,612
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 18,245 294,473 132,225 63,612

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 18,245 229,630 0 0
Support Services 0 0 129,960 63,012
Food Service 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
Total Expenditures 18,245 229,630 129,960 63,012

Net Change in Fund Balances 0 64,843 2,265 600

Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 0 0
Fund Balances - Ending 0$            64,843$      2,265$     600$      

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

(continued)
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Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

(continued)

21st Century 21st Century Food
Grant Ready Grant Service Total

Revenues
State Sources 0$                0$                0$              32,315$        
Grants and Contributions 119,192 150,417 736,392 2,637,037
Charges for Services 0 0 197,218 197,218
Other 0 0 0 96,918

Total Revenues 119,192 150,417 933,610 2,963,488

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 118,597 149,727 0 1,640,585
Support Services 0 0 0 382,770
Food Service 0 0 920,561 920,561

Capital Outlay 0 690 0 4,453
Total Expenditures 118,597 150,417 920,561 2,948,369

Net Change in Fund Balances 595 0 13,049 15,119

Fund Balances - Beginning 95 0 141,304 456,922
Fund Balances - Ending 690$            0$                154,353$   472,041$      
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Bus School
Depreciation Plant Total

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 89,638$         25,777$         115,415$   

Deferred Outflows 0                    0                    0                

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 89,638$         25,777$         115,415$   

Liabilities
Internal Balances 0$                  0$                  0$              

Total Liabilities 89,638 0 0

Deferred Inflows 0                    0                    0                

Fund Balances

Restricted 89,638 25,777 115,415

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
 and Fund Balances 179,276$       25,777$         115,415$   

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Capital Project Funds

June 30, 2014
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Bus School
Depreciation Plant Total

Revenues
Other 21,445$        4,368$          25,813$        

Total Revenue 21,445 4,368 25,813

Expenditures
Capital Outlay 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures 21,445 4,368 25,813

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 85,683 0 85,683
Transfers Out 0 0 0

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 85,683 0 85,683

Net Change in Fund Balances 107,128 4,368 111,496

Fund Balances - Beginning (17,490) 21,409 3,919
Fund Balances - Ending 89,638$        25,777$        115,415$      

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Capital Project Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014
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Agency Funds
Black

High Canyon Middle Carberry
School School School Interm.

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 130,670$  1,036$   63,497$     26,193$    

Deferred Outflows 0               0            0                0               

Liabilities

Due to Student Groups 130,670    1,036     63,497       26,193      

Deferred Inflows 0               0            0                0               

Net Position
Restricted For Scholarships 0$             0$          0$              0$             

Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet - Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2014
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Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Balance Sheet - Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2014
(continued)

Private -
Purpose 

Trust Fund
Sweet

Montour Shadow Scholarship
Elem. Butte Elem. Fund Total

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,379$      12,985$     17,851$     257,611$    

Deferred Outflows 0               0                0                0                 

Liabilities

Due to Student Groups 5,379        12,985       0                239,760      

Deferred Inflows 0               0                0                0                 

Net Position
Restricted For Scholarships 0$             0$              17,851$     17,851$      

Agency Funds 
(continued)
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Emmett School District No. 221
Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Private-
Purpose Trust 

Fund
Scholarship

Fund

Additions
Contributions 300$              
Investment Income 21                  

Total Additions 321                

Deductions
Scholarships Awarded 2,000             
Bank Fees 40                  

Total Deductions 2,040             

Changes in Net Position (1,719)            

Net Position - Beginning 19,570           
Net Position - Ending 17,851$         

44



Federal
Program Title CFDA No. Grant No. Expenditures

U.S. Department of Education
Passed through State Department of Education:

Title I - Basic 84.010 S010A130012 543,012$        
Title I - Migrant 84.011 S011A130012 11,198
Title VI-B 84.027 H027A130133 454,825$  
Handicapped Preschool 84.173 H173A130030 18,245

Total Special Education Cluster 473,070
Twenty First Century Community Learning 84.287 S287C120012 269,014
Gaining Early Awareness and Reading 84.334 P334S110016 63,012
Improving Teacher Quality 84.367 S367A130011 129,960
College Access Challenge Grant Program 84.378 R372A120037 400
Title I - School Improvement Grant 84.388 S388A090013 229,630

Total U.S. Department of Education 1,719,296

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through State Department of Education:

School Breakfast 10.553 2014IN109947 136,045    
National School Lunch 10.555 2014IN109947 580,732
Summer Food Service 10.559 2013IN109947 8,446

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 725,223
Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 10.582 2014IL160347 42,629

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 767,852

Total Federal Award Expenditures 2,487,148$     

Note: The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is prepared on
          the accrual basis of accounting.

Emmett School District No. 221
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Emmett School District No. 221 
Emmett, Idaho 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of Emmett School District No. 221, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 9, 2014. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, 
and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 

Bailey & Co. 
Nampa, Idaho 
October 9, 2014



James	Washburn,	CPA	
Weston	Flamm,	CPA	
Cassie	Zattiero,	CPA	
Leroy	Loomis,	CPA	

___________________________	
812‐B	12th	Ave.	South	

P.O.	Box	876	
Nampa,	ID	83653‐0876	

208	466‐2493	
FAX	208	467‐2000	

www.BaileyCPAs.com	
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on 
Internal Control Over Compliance Required by OMB Circular A-133 

 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Emmett School District No. 221 
Emmett, Idaho 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Emmett School District No. 221’s (the District) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2014. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary 
of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grants applicable to its federal programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the District’s major 
federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing  standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit 
Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a 
major federal program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about 
the District’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the 
District’s compliance.
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
In our opinion, Emmett School District No. 221, complied, in all material respects, with the 
types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2014. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the requirements referred to above. In planning and performing 
our audit of compliance, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with the 
types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal 
program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test 
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 
internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 

Bailey & Co. 
Nampa, Idaho 
October 9, 2014 



Financial Statements

Internal control over financial reporting:

Significant deficiency(ies) disclosed?  yes  none reported

Material weakness(es) disclosed?  yes  none reported

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted?  yes  no

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

Significant deficiency(ies) disclosed?  yes  none reported

Material weakness(es) disclosed?  yes  none reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:  Unqualified

Any audit findings disclosed that are 
required to be reported in accordance 
with section 510(a) of OMB Circular A-
133?  yes  no

CFDA Numbers Name of Federal Program

84.010 Title I 

10.553, 10.555, 10.559 Child Nutrition Cluster

Type of auditor's report issued:  Qualified - governmental activities; Unqualified - each 
major fund and aggregate remaining fund information

Emmett School District No. 221
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results
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Type A and Type B programs: $300,000

Auditee qualified as low risk auditee?  yes  no

None reported.

None reported.

Section III - Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards

Section II - Financial Statement Findings
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